St Dominic's Catholic College

Founded by the Dominican Sisters

Principal: Anna Swann
T (+64 9) 839 0380
F (+64 9) 839 0390
E office@stdoms.ac.nz
29 Rathgar Rd, Henderson, Auckland 0610
PO Box 21-123, Henderson, Auckland 0650



Schedule of Fees for Long Term Students 2026

A long-term student is a student who stays for 2 terms or longer.

Tuition Fee NZD \$19,000 (including GST)

Administration Fee incl levy NZD \$2,200 (including GST)

Accommodation Compliance Fee NZD \$500

Homestay NZD \$18,000 (45 weeks)

*Special diets may incur additional costs of \$30 per week Any remaining homestay fees will be refunded at

the end of the study contract.

Health Insurance* - if school arranged NZD \$650 per year (if arranged by SDCC)

School Uniform NZD \$710

Departure Airport Transfer fee -optional NZD \$100

Unaccompanied Minor service NZD \$500

*Auckland International Airport regulation

Bank Details:

The St Dominic's College details are as follows:

Name of Account: Saint Dominic's College Board of Trustees

School Address: 29 Rathgar Rd, Henderson, Auckland 0612, New Zealand

Swift Code: Bank Account Number: BKNZNZ22

Bank: BNZ

Branch: Henderson

Account number: 02-0152-0466109-000

Please note additional charges:

NCEA Curriculum fees (Government determined)

Year 10-13 students will be invoiced.

Scholarship subjects (Government determined) Visa renewal fee (Government determined)

NZD\$385 per year

NZD\$100 per subject

NZD \$850

Devices:

It is compulsory for students to bring a personal laptop device compatible with St Dominic's College learning curriculum (windows compatible).

Homestay

Homestay families are paid during term break holidays if a student returns home or is on holiday. An Accommodation compliance fee is charged every year at \$500.00.

The Education (Pastoral Care of Tertiary and International Learners) Code of Practice 2021

St Dominic's College has agreed to observe and be bound by the Education (Pastoral Care of Tertiary and International Learners) Code of Practice 2021 published by New Zealand Qualifications Authority. Copies of the Code are available on request from this institution or from the New Zealand Qualifications website at:

http://www.nzqa.govt.nz/studying-in-new-zealand/coming-to-study-in-new-zealand/International-student-care/

Immigration

Full details of visa and permit requirements, advice on rights to employment in New Zealand while studying, and reporting requirements are available through the New Zealand Immigration Service, and can be viewed on their website at:

www.immigration.govt.nz

Eligibility for Health Services

Most international students are not entitled to publicly funded health services while in New Zealand. If you receive medical treatment during your visit, you may be liable for the full costs of that treatment. Full details on entitlements to public funded health services are available through the Ministry of Health, and can be viewed on their website:

www.moh.govt.nz

Accident Insurance

The Accident Compensation Corporation provides accident insurance for all New Zealand citizens, residents and temporary visitors to New Zealand, but you may still be liable for all other medical and related costs. Further information can be viewed on the ACC website at:

www.acc.co.nz

Medical and Travel Insurance

International students must have appropriate and current medical and travel insurance while studying in New Zealand.

Refund Policy attached to this Schedule

Refund Policy

Requests for a refund of international student fees

- The School will consider all requests for a refund of international student fees. Requests should be made
 in writing to the School as soon as possible after the circumstances leading to a request. All refunds will
 be settled under the terms of this policy unless otherwise agreed by the School.
- 2. A request for a refund should provide the following information to the School:
 - a. The name of the Student;
 - b. The circumstances of the request;
 - c. The amount of refund requested;
 - d. The name of the person requesting the refund:
 - e. The name of the person who paid the fees;
 - The bank account details to receive any eligible refund including bank address and swift code where relevant; and
 - g. Any relevant supporting documentation such as receipts or invoice.

Non-Refundable Fees

- 3. The School is unable to refund some fees. The following fees relate to expenses that the School may have paid or will incur as a result of receiving an application for enrolment and cannot be refunded:
 - a. **Administration Fee**: Administration fees meet the cost of processing an international student application. Administration fees exist whether an application is accepted or not or whether a Student remains enrolled after an application is accepted.
 - b. **Insurance:** Once insurance is purchased, the School is unable to refund insurance premiums paid on behalf of a student. Students and Parents may apply directly to an insurance company for a refund of premiums paid.
 - c. Accommodation Compliance Fee: Accommodation compliance fees meet the cost of processing a request for accommodation by the student. Costs incurred for arranging accommodation for the Student prior to the refund request cannot be refunded.
 - d. **Used Homestay Fees:** Homestay fees paid for time the Student has already spent in a Homestay cannot be refunded. Used Homestay fees may also include a notice period of two weeks.
 - e. **Portion of Unused Tuition Fees:** The School may retain a portion of unused tuition fees. Amounts retained will relate to costs that have been incurred or committed by the School and may vary.

Requests for a refund for failure to obtain a study visa

4. If the Student fails to obtain an appropriate visa, a refund of international student tuition fees will be provided less any non-refundable fee that has been paid. Evidence must be provided to the school of Immigration New Zealand declining to grant a visa.

Requests for a refund for enrolment of one term or less:

- 5. Where the Student is enrolled for one term or less and withdraws early, either before or after the start date of enrolment, other than where they have failed to obtain an appropriate visa and have provided evidence of this, there will be no refund of tuition fees or other relevant non-refundable fees.
- 6. Where the School terminates the enrolment of a Student enrolled for one term or less, there will be no refund of tuition fees, or other relevant non-refundable fees.

Requests for a refund for voluntary withdrawal from enrolment of more than one term:

- 7. If the Student voluntarily withdraws **21 days or more before the start date of enrolment**, a refund will be provided less any non-refundable fees as outlined in this policy. The 21 days will be counted from the day after the School receives written notice of the Student's intention to withdraw from enrolment.
- 8. If the Student voluntarily withdraws less than 21 days before the start date of enrolment, other than where they have failed to obtain an appropriate visa and have provided evidence of this, a refund will be provided less a minimum of 10 weeks' tuition fees and any other relevant non-refundable fees as outlined in this policy. The 21 days will be counted from the day after the School receives written notice of the Student's intention to withdraw from enrolment.

9. If a Student voluntarily withdraws after enrolment has commenced, a minimum of 10 tuition weeks' notice is required. The notice period will begin the day after the School receives written notice of the Student's intention to withdraw from enrolment and the student may continue to attend school during the notice period. The notice period does not include weeks that fall during scheduled school holidays. In the event that less than 10 weeks' notice is given, refunds may be calculated based on the refund that would have been due if the termination had taken place 10 weeks after notice was given.

Requests for a refund where the School fails to provide a course, ceases as a signatory, or ceases to be a provider:

- 10. If the School fails to provide the agreed course of education or is no longer a signatory to the Code or no longer operates as an international education provider, the School will negotiate with the Student or their family to either:
 - Refund the unused portion of international student tuition fees or other fees paid for services not delivered, or
 - b. Transfer the amount of any eligible refund to another provider, or
 - c. Make other arrangements agreed to by the Student or their family and the School.
- 11. For the avoidance of doubt, this clause does not apply where the format of the education provided by the School changes (for example delivery by remote learning), and the School continues to offer education for international students.

Other circumstances where a refund request may be considered:

Where a student's enrolment is ended by the School

- 12. In the event the Student's enrolment is ended by the School for a breach of the contract of enrolment or as a consequence of a Welfare Issue, then the School will consider a request for a refund less:
- a. Any non-refundable fees set out in this policy;
- b. A minimum of ten weeks tuition fees from the date of termination; and
- c. Any other reasonable costs that the School has incurred in ending the Student's enrolment

Where a Student changes to a domestic student during the period of enrolment

13. If a Student changes to a domestic student after enrolment has commenced, this contract will be treated as being terminated on the date that the School is advised of this change of status. The student will be treated as having voluntarily terminated the Agreement on this date and any refund will be calculated accordingly. The Student will be treated as having given no prior notice for the purposes of cl 9 of this policy, unless the Student has previously advised the School in writing of the Student's intention to apply to Immigration New Zealand for a visa that will result in a change of status. In the event that notice of an intended change in status is given, the period after this notice is given will be counted as part of the notice period for the purpose of cl 9.

Where a Student voluntarily requests to transfer to another signatory

14. If a Student requests to transfer to another signatory after the commencement of their enrolment, a minimum of 10 tuition weeks of prior notice is required. This notice period does not include weeks that fall during scheduled school holidays. The notice period will begin the day after the School receives written notice that the Student requests to transfer to another signatory. Where less than 10 weeks' notice is given, any refund may be calculated based on the refund that would have been due if the termination had taken place 10 weeks after notice was given.

Refund of other fees

Requests for a refund of Homestay fees

15. If for any reason, the Student withdraws after their stay in a School Homestay, any unused Homestay fees will be refunded, less any relevant non-refundable fees set out in this policy.

16. Where the Student moves from a School Homestay and requests a refund of any unused homestay fees, these will be refunded less any non-refundable fees set out in this policy.

Requests for a refund of fees unused at the end of enrolment

17. Except by written request from a Student or their Parent, prepaid fees unused at the end of enrolment amounting to less than NZD\$500 will be refunded to the Student in cash. Sums greater than NZD\$\$1000 will be refunded into a nominated bank account.

Outstanding activity fees or other fees

18. Any activity or other fees incurred by the Student during enrolment and owed to the School at the time of withdrawal, will be deducted from any eligible refund.

Refunds to be made to the country of receipt

19. Unless otherwise agreed in writing, all eligible refunds of fees of NZD\$1,000 or more received from outside of New Zealand will be refunded to a nominated bank account in the source country.

Rights of families after a decision regarding a refund has been made

- 20. A decision by the School relating to a request for a refund of fees will be provided to the student or Parent in writing and will set out the following information:
 - a. Factors considered when making the refund decision;
 - b. The total amount to be refunded; and
 - c. Details of non-refundable fees.
- 21. In the event the Student or the Parent is dissatisfied with a refund decision made by the School or is dissatisfied with the process the School followed when making the refund decision, they have the right to have the refund decision reviewed by the Study Complaints, Disputes Resolution Scheme.